

No. 09-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JOHN ASHCROFT,
FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE BAR OF ENGLAND AND WALES HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMITTEE AND THE EUROPEAN CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL AND HUMAN RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

SUDHANSHU SWAROOP
20 Essex Street
London WC2R 3AL
+ 44 207 842 1200

WOLFGANG KALECK
EUROPEAN CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL AND
HUMAN RIGHTS
(ECCHR)
Zossener Strasse 55-58
10961 Berlin
Germany

JUAN MORILLO
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1001
(202) 912-5000
juan.morillo@cliffordchance.com

MICHAEL SMYTH
FRASER CAMPBELL
MICHELLE SOLOMON
CLIFFORD CHANCE LLP
10 Upper Bank Street
London E14 5JJ
+ 44 207 006 1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AN INQUIRY BY THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE HAS CONCLUDED THAT EUROPEAN COUNTRIES ARE INVOLVED IN THE PRACTICE BY THE UNITED STATES OF "EXTRAORDINARY RENDITION". THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE AND THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT CONSIDER THAT THIS PRACTICE UNDERMINES HUMAN RIGHTS AND HAVE URGED FURTHER INVESTIGATIONS AT NATIONAL LEVEL	4
II. NATIONAL PARLIAMENTS AND OTHER NATIONAL AUTHORITIES IN EUROPE HAVE CONDUCTED OR ARE CONDUCTING INQUIRIES OF INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE PRACTICE OF "EXTRAORDINARY RENDITION". THEY HAVE CONDEMNED THE PRACTICE AND FOUND EVIDENCE OF INVOLVEMENT BY THEIR RESPECTIVE STATES.....	8
III. COURTS IN EUROPE HAVE CONSIDERED OR ARE	

CONSIDERING CLAIMS FOR
DAMAGES, CLAIMS FOR
DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION
AND CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS,
ALL ARISING FROM THE PRACTICE
OF "EXTRAORDINARY RENDITION".
ARGUMENTS BY THE EXECUTIVE
BASED ON "STATE SECRECY", OR
"NATIONAL SECURITY" OR THE
"CONDUCT OF FOREIGN
RELATIONS" HAVE BEEN
DISMISSED, HAVE NOT BEEN
DETERMINATIVE OR, WHERE
ACCEPTED, HAVE CAUSED
POTENTIAL INJUSTICE..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Al Rawi and others v Security Service and others (Justice and Liberty intervening)</i> [2009] EWHC 2959 (QB).....	18
Italian constitutional court judgement No.106 of Year 2009.....	16
Milan Tribunal decision, The Judge Presiding Over Preliminary Investigations, 11 March 2004.....	15
German Federal Constitutional Court judgment in relation to the "Committee of Inquiry", 17 June 2009, BVerfG, 2 BvE 3/07	13
<i>The Queen on the Application of Binyam Mohamed v The Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> [2010] EWCA Civ 65.....	19
OTHER	
ECCHR Report on " <i>Extraordinary Rendition</i> ", March 2008	2
Final report of the Committee of Inquiry, 18 June 2009	10
Findings of the Parliamentary Investigation by the Seimas Committee on National Security and Defence Concerning the alleged transportation and confinement of persons detained by the Central Intelligence Agency of the United States of America in the territory of the Republic Of Lithuania....	10

First Report of Dick Marty, " <i>Alleged secret detentions and unlawful inter-state transfers involving Council of Europe member states</i> ", 7 June 2006, AS/Jur (2006) 16 Part II	4
Mandate for the Committee of Inquiry, 6 July 2007	9
Messineo Francesco, " <i>The Abu Omar Case in Italy: 'Extraordinary Renditions' and State Obligations to Criminalize and Prosecute Torture under the UN Torture Convention</i> ", Journal of International Criminal Justice, Vol. 7, No. 5, 2009, 22.....	16
Nicholas Kulish and Scott Shane, New York Times, " <i>Flight Data Show Rendition Planes Landed in Poland</i> ", 22 February 2010	12
Rachel Donadio, " <i>Judge Ties Italy's Secret Service to Cleric's Abduction</i> ", 1 February 2010	17
Report by Temporary Committee of the European Parliament " <i>on the alleged use of European countries by the CIA for the transportation and illegal detention of prisoners</i> ", 30 January 2007, (2006/2200(INI))	7
Second Report of Dick Marty, " <i>Secret detentions and illegal transfers of detainees involving Council of Europe member states: second report</i> ", 11 June 2007, Doc. 11302 rev	5

UN report on secret detention, "*Joint study on global practices in relation to secret detention in the context of countering terrorism of the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms while countering terrorism*", January 2010, A-HRC-13-42 11
